

No. 01-13-00466-CV

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT
HOUSTON, TEXAS**

KARL WAWAROSKY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

V.

FAST GROUP HOUSTON INC.,

Defendant-Appellee,

**On Appeal from the 157th Judicial District Court Of
Harris County, Texas, Cause No. 2011-62792**

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Mark J. Oberti
State Bar No. 00789951
OBERTI SULLIVAN LLP
723 Main Street, Suite 340
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 401-3555 – Telephone
(713) 401-3547 – Facsimile
mark@osattorneys.com – E-mail

*Attorneys for Appellee
FAST Group Houston, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

 A. FAST’s Policies Against “Possession of Firearms, Weapons, Or Incendiary Devices” And Against “Intimidating, Coercive, Violent, Abusive, Or Hostile Behavior”2

 B. Wawarosky Was A Supervisor Who Was Supposed To Be A Role Model To Other Employees3

 C. Wawarosky Never Felt Discriminated Against During His Employment.....4

 D. Wawarosky’s Termination From FAST On April 29, 2011, For Intimidating And Hostile Behavior Involving A Bullet.....4

 E. The TWC Rejected Wawarosky’s Unemployment Claim, And Agreed With FAST That Waworosky Had Been Justly Terminated For Violating Company Rules And Policies.....7

 F. The EEOC Threw Out Wawarosky’s Charge Of Discrimination In Just Eight Days, But Wawarosky Filed This Lawsuit In October 2011 Anyway8

 G. In September 2012, Wawarosky’s Case Was Dismissed On Summary Judgment, After He Was Given A Continuance To Do More Discovery.....9

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW10

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

VI.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	14
A.	Response To First Point Of Error: The District Court Properly Dismissed Wawarosky’s Age Discrimination Claim On Summary Judgment Because He Admittedly Failed To Exhaust Mandatory Administrative Remedies	14
1.	Law	14
2.	Analysis	15
B.	Response To Second Point Of Error: The District Court Properly Dismissed Wawarosky’s Race Discrimination Claim On Summary Judgment Because: (1) He Failed To Present A <i>Prima Facie</i> Case Of Race Discrimination; And (2) Did Not Offer Any Evidence To Prove That The Reason FAST Gave For Wawarosky’s Termination Is A Pretext For Race Discrimination.....	17
1.	Legal Standards.....	17
2.	Analysis	20
a.	Wawarosky Cannot Establish A <i>Prima Facie</i> Case Of Race Discrimination.....	20
b.	Wawarosky Admittedly Has No Proof That FAST’s Given Reason For His Termination Is A Pretext For Race Discrimination.....	22
i.	No Proof Of Pretext.....	22
ii.	Contesting The Details Fails To Create A Fact Issue On Pretext, As Does Complaining About FAST’S Alleged Failure To Investigate The Grounds For Termination	24
iii.	Wawarosky’s Comparison To Marco Chavez Fails To Create A Fact Issue On Pretext Under Texas Supreme Court Precedent	26

iv.	Far Stronger Race Discrimination Claims Have Failed To Survive Summary Judgment.....	29
v.	Wawarosky’s Whole Theory Is A Legal Nonstarter.....	31
C.	Response To Third Point Of Error: The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion, Or Commit Reversible Error, When It Overruled Wawarosky’s Objections To FAST’s Summary Judgment Evidence.....	32
1.	Legal Standards.....	32
2.	Analysis.....	33
D.	Response To Fourth Point Of Error: The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion, Or Commit Reversible Error, When It Denied Wawarosky’s Motion To Compel Two Interrogatory Responses From FAST.....	34
1.	Legal Standards.....	35
2.	Analysis.....	36
VII.	PRAYER.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 218 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 229 F.3d 1135 (2d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Anderson v. City of Dallas</i> , 116 Fed. Appx. 19 (5th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Auguster v. Vermillion Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 249 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Austin v. Countrywide Homes Loans</i> , 261 S.W.3d 68 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, pet. denied)	35
<i>AutoZone, Inc. v. Reyes</i> , 272 S.W.3d 588 (Tex. 2008)	27, 28, 29, 37, 38, 39
<i>Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 360 S.W.3d 15 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 2011, pet. denied)	28, 37, 38
<i>Boyd v. State Farm Ins. Cos.</i> , 158 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Bryan v. McKinsey & Co.</i> , 375 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Cantu v. Horany</i> , 195 S.W.3d 867 (Tex. App.–Dallas 2006, no pet.)	32
<i>Chandler v. CSC Applied Technologies, LLC</i> , 376 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 2012, pet. denied)	25, 29, 34
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005)	11
<i>Deines v. Texas Dep’t of Protective & Regulatory Servs.</i> , 164 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 1999)	20

<i>Dillard Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 909 S.W.2d 491 (Tex. 1995) (orig. proceeding).....	35
<i>El Paso County v. Navarrete</i> , 194 S.W.3d 677 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2006, pet. denied).....	16
<i>Estate of Martineau v. ARCO Chemical Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Figueroa v. West</i> , 902 S.W.2d 701 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1995, no writ)	32
<i>Finger v. Ray</i> , 326 S.W.3d 285 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2010, no pet.)	32
<i>Fisher v. Vassar College</i> , 114 F.3d 1332 (2d Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Flameout Design & Fabrication, Inc. v. Pennzoil Caspian Corp.</i> , 994 S.W.2d 830 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1999, no pet.)	11
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Castillo</i> , 279 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. 2009)	36
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Ridgway</i> , 135 S.W.3d 598 (Tex. 2004)	10, 11
<i>Gallow v. Autozone, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 441 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	25
<i>Garcia v. Gloor</i> , 618 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1980)	33
<i>Glattly v. Air Starter Components, Inc.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2010, pet. denied)	39
<i>Gold v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 378 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1998, no pet.)	18, 19, 20, 29
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Mayes</i> , 236 S.W.3d 754 (Tex. 2007)	11

<i>In re American Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , No. 01–11–00816–CV, 2012 WL 2923200 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] July 12, 2012, no pet.)	35
<i>In re CSX Corp.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 149 (Tex. 2003) (orig. proceeding).....	35
<i>Interstate Northborough P’ship v. State</i> , 66 S.W.3d 213 (Tex. 2001)	33
<i>Jackson v. Cal–Western Packaging Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 374 (5th Cir.2010)	25
<i>Jones v. Legal Copy, Inc.</i> , 846 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. App.–Houston 1993, no writ)	32
<i>Keelan v. Majesco Software, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Kendrick v. Penske Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 98–2289–KHV, 1999 WL 450886 (D. Kan. Apr. 13, 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 220 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Kretchmer v. Eveden, Inc.</i> , 374 Fed. Appx. 493 (5th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Little v. Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 148 S.W.3d 374 (Tex. 2004)	12
<i>M.D. Anderson Hosp. & Tumor Inst. v. Willrich</i> , 28 S.W.3d 22 (Tex. 2000)	20, 29
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. Tamez</i> , 206 S.W.3d 572 (Tex. 2006)	11
<i>Mann Frankfort Stein & Lipp Advisors, Inc. v. Fielding</i> , 289 S.W.3d 844 (Tex. 2009)	10, 11
<i>Manning v. Chevron Chem. Co., LLC</i> , 332 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Martin v. The Kroger Co.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D. Tex. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 224 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2000)	20

<i>Mayberry v. Vought Aircraft Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 1086 (5th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	18
<i>McKinney v. Tex. Dep’t Transp.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 922 (N.D. Tex.), <i>aff’d</i> , 31 Fed. Appx. 152 (5th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Navy v. College of the Mainland</i> , __ S.W.3d __, 2013 WL 3945983, (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.], Aug. 1, 2013).....	29
<i>Niu v. Revcor Molded Products Co.</i> , 206 S.W.3d 723 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2006, no pet.).....	30
<i>Okoye v. Univ. of Tex. Houston Health Sci. Ctr.</i> , 245 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Pacheco v. Mineta</i> , 448 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Preston v. Texas Department of Family & Protective Services</i> , 222 Fed.Appx 353 (5th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Knott</i> , 128 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2003)	12
<i>Quantum Chem. Corp. v. Toennies</i> , 47 S.W.3d 473 (Tex. 2001)	18, 19
<i>Rajbahadoorsingh v. Chase Manhattan Bank, NA</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 496 (D. Va. 2001).....	21
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	19, 20
<i>Russo v. Smith Int’l, Inc.</i> , 93 S.W.3d 428 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2002, pet. denied)	18, 29
<i>Schroeder v. Texas Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 813 S.W.2d 483 (Tex. 1991)	32

<i>Sci. Spectrum, Inc. v. Martinez</i> , 941 S.W.2d 910 (Tex. 1997)	12
<i>Sibley v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Tex.</i> , 998 S.W.2d 399 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1999, no pet.)	19
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	18
<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. Grant</i> , 73 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2001)	12
<i>Taylor v. Procter & Gamble Dover Wipes</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D. Del. 2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 53 Fed. Appx. 649 (3rd Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. Able</i> , 35 S.W.3d 608 (Tex. 2000)	33
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	18
<i>Toliver v. Community Action Comm’n to Help the Economy, Inc.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 1070 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 800 F.2d 1128 (2d Cir. 1986)	22
<i>University of Texas v. Poindexter</i> , 306 S.W.3d 798 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, no pet.)	14, 15
<i>Waggoner v. City of Garland, Tex.</i> , 987 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993)	24, 25, 26
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Canchola</i> , 121 S.W.3d 735 (Tex. 2003)	20, 23, 26
<i>Winters v. Chubb & Son, Inc.</i> , 132 S.W.3d 568 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, no pet.)	18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Ysleta Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Monarrez</i> , 177 S.W.3d 915 (Tex. 2005)	39

Statutes

TEX. LAB. CODE ANN. § 21.05117
TEX. LAB. CODE ANN. § 21.202.....14

Rules

TEX. R. APP. P. 41.1(a)..... 36, 39
TEX. R. APP. P. 44.1(a)(1)33
TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a(c).....12
TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a(i).....11
TEX. R. CIV. P. 192.3(a)35
